

No. 23-824

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

DAVID L. MILLER

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

DAVID A. HUBBERT

Deputy Assistant Attorney

General

CURTIS E. GANNON

Deputy Solicitor General

YAIRA DUBIN

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

ELLEN PAGE DELSOLE

IVAN C. DALE

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	7
A. The decision of the court of appeals is wrong	8
B. The decision below is part of an acknowledged circuit conflict	18
C. The question presented is recurring and important ...	21
Conclusion	24
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (June 27, 2023)	1a
Appendix B — District court order (Sept. 8, 2021).....	15a
Appendix C — Bankruptcy court decision (Mar. 31, 2020)	18a
Appendix D — Bankruptcy court order (Mar. 31, 2020)	50a
Appendix E — Court of appeals order (Sept. 1, 2023).....	52a
Appendix F — Constitutional and statutory provisions.....	54a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bauer v. General Electric Capital Corp.</i> <i>(In re Oncology of Ocean County, LLC),</i> 510 B.R. 463 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2014)	21
<i>Cook v. United States (In re Yahweh Ctr., Inc.),</i> 27 F.4th 960 (4th Cir. 2022)	7, 20, 21
<i>Dillworth v. Ginn III (In re Ginn-LA St. Lucie</i> <i>Ltd., LLLP),</i> No. 08-29769, 2010 WL 8756757 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. Dec. 10, 2010)	22

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Equipment Acquisition Res., Inc., In re,</i> 742 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2014).....	6, 10, 15, 17-19, 23
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	16, 17
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	10, 16
<i>Field v. Montgomery County (In re Anton Motors,</i> <i>Inc.)</i> , 177 B.R. 58 (Bankr. D. Md. 1995)	22
<i>Furr v. Dep’t of Treasury Internal</i> <i>Revenue Serv. (In re Pharmacy Distrib. Servs.,</i> <i>Inc.)</i> , 455 B.R. 817 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2011).....	21
<i>Grubbs Const. Co. v. Florida Dep’t of Revenue</i> <i>(In re Grubbs Const. Co.)</i> , 321 B.R. 346 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2005)	22
<i>Hoffman v. Connecticut Dep’t of Income Maint.</i> , 492 U.S. 96 (1989)	15
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 584 U.S. 709 (2018).....	6
<i>Liebersohn v. IRS (In re C.F. Foods, L.P.)</i> , 265 B.R. 71 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2001).....	22, 23
<i>McClarty v. Hatchett (In re Hatchett)</i> , 588 B.R. 472 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2018), vacated as moot, No. 17-45163, 2021 WL 5882076 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. Dec. 21, 2021).....	22
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	17, 18
<i>Mendelsohn v. Kovalchak</i> <i>(In re APCO Merch. Servs., Inc.)</i> , 585 B.R. 306 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2018)	3
<i>Menotte v. United States (In re Custom</i> <i>Contractors, LLC)</i> , 439 B.R. 544 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2010).....	21
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 583 U.S. 366 (2018).....	2

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery (In re Cybergenics Corp.)</i> , 226 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2000)	13
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	18
<i>Pyfer v. Katzman (In re National Pool Constr., Inc.)</i> , No. 09-34394, 2015 WL 394507 (Bankr. D.N.J. Jan. 29, 2015)	21
<i>Sender v. Simon</i> , 84 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Sharp v. United States (In re SK Foods, L.P.)</i> , No. 09-29162, 2010 WL 6431702 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. July 14, 2010).....	21
<i>Tolz v. United States (In re Brandon Overseas, Inc.)</i> , No. 08-11035, 2010 WL 2812944 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. July 16, 2010)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008)	23
<i>United States v. Field (In re Abatement Envtl. Res., Inc.)</i> , 301 B.R. 830 (Bankr. D. Md. 2003), aff'd on other grounds, 102 Fed. Appx. 272 (4th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>United States v. LMS Holding Co. (In re LMS Holding Co.)</i> , 50 F.3d 1526 (10th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 403 U.S. 190 (1971)	8
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	8, 15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995)	16, 17
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Flamingo Indus. (USA) Ltd.</i> , 540 U.S. 736 (2004).....	13
<i>VMI Liquidating Trust Dated Dec. 16, 2011 v. United States (In re Valley Mortg., Inc.)</i> , No. 10-19101, 2013 WL 5314369 (Bankr. D. Colo. Sept. 18, 2013)	21

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Xonics Photochemical, Inc., In re</i> , 841 F.2d 198 (7th Cir. 1988).....	2
<i>Zazzali v. United States (In re DBSI, Inc.)</i> , 869 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2017).....	7, 19, 20, 23
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 (Appropriations Clause).....	8, 10, 17, 19
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	8, 10, 11, 19, 54a
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Ch. 1:	
11 U.S.C. 106	9, 15, 54a
11 U.S.C. 106(a)	5, 6, 9-22, 54a
11 U.S.C. 106(a)(1).....	6, 9, 10, 12, 15, 54a
11 U.S.C. 106(a)(2).....	9, 14, 54a
11 U.S.C. 106(a)(3).....	14, 55a
11 U.S.C. 106(a)(4).....	14, 55a
11 U.S.C. 106(a)(5).....	9, 13, 55a
Ch. 5:	
11 U.S.C. 544	5, 6, 9, 14, 15, 56a
11 U.S.C. 544(a)	14, 15, 56a
11 U.S.C. 544-549	2
11 U.S.C. 544(b)	2-13, 15, 17-19, 22, 56a
11 U.S.C. 544(b)(1).....	4, 9-13, 17, 18, 21, 56a
11 U.S.C. 548	2, 4
11 U.S.C. 548(a)	3
11 U.S.C. 548(a)(1).....	2
11 U.S.C. 548(b)	22
Ch. 7.....	3
Ch. 11	3
26 U.S.C. 6323	14

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
26 U.S.C. 6511(a)	21
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 4-160 (West 2023)	15
705 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 505/8 (West 2018)	15
N.Y. Ct. Cl. Act § 8 (McKinney 2023).....	15
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2743.02 (West 2021)	15
Utah Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act, Utah Code Ann. §§ 25-6-1 <i>et seq.</i> (2014)	4
§ 25-6-10(2).....	4, 69a
Miscellaneous:	
5 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. Apr. 2022)	2, 3
H.R. Rep. No. 835, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. 42 (1994)	16
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 29 (1978).....	16
